WHEREAS, the Orange County Housing and Community Development Division 

recommended the Project and identified the Housing Trust Fund as a funding source for the 

Project; and 

WHEREAS, the County now desires to provide funding for the Project to the Agency in 

the amount of Four Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($460,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Board is permitted and desires to utilize available Affordable Housing 

Trust Fund Program funds for the funding for the Project; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained 

herein, the parties agree as follows:

[...]

E. The Agency shall ensure that all services relating to the Project are completed by the 

Completion Date, or the County approved Extension Date. 

Section 7. Project Funding. 

A. The County has reserved funds in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Sixty 

Thousand Dollars ($460,000) for costs associated with the Rehabilitation of Single-Family 

Homes in accordance with the Project Budget attached to this Agreement as “Exhibit B; the 

Agency understands that Four Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($460,000) of the funding 

received pursuant to this Agreement comes from the Orange County Affordable Housing Trust 

Fund (“Project Funds”). 

B. The Agency shall use the Project Funds only towards the Project, which shall include only 

those eligible expenses permitted under the Scope of Project, Project Budget, and other terms of